D Reflects the difference between actual operating experience in 2016 (including mortality, morbidity, lapse, and

expenses etc.) and the assumptions.

E Compares actual with expected investment returns during 2016.

F Reflects the effect of change of appraisal methodology, model and assumption enhancements. The change of appraisal

methodology increased embedded value by RMB64,335 million. The enhancements of assumptions decreased

embedded value by RMB16,218 million.

G Change in the market value adjustment from the beginning of year 2016 to 31 December 2016 and other related

adjustments.

H Reflects the gains or losses due to changes in exchange rate.

I Reflects dividends distributed to shareholders.

J Other miscellaneous items.

China Life Insurance Company Limited   Annual Report 2016

231

Embedded value

SENSITIvITY RESULTS
Sensitivity testing was performed using a range of alternative assumptions. In each of the sensitivity tests, only the

assumption referred to was changed, with all other assumptions remaining unchanged. The results are summarized

below:

Table 4
Sensitivity Results RMB million

  value of In-Force value of One Year’s

  Business after Cost of Sales after Cost of

  Required Capital Required Capital

Base case scenario 302,530 49,311

1 Risk discount rate +50bps 289,475 47,069

2 Risk discount rate -50bps 316,555 51,712

3 Investment return +50bps 353,748 57,745

4 Investment return -50bps 251,560 40,898

5 10% increase in expenses 298,764 46,623

6 10% decrease in expenses 306,295 51,998

7 10% increase in mortality rate for non-annuity products

  and 10% decrease in mortality rate for annuity products 300,225 48,696

8 10% decrease in mortality rate for non-annuity products

  and 10% increase in mortality rate for annuity products 304,829 49,926

9 10% increase in lapse rates 301,530 48,340

10 10% decrease in lapse rates 303,441 50,251

11 10% increase in morbidity rates 298,350 48,385

12 10% decrease in morbidity rates 306,744 50,238

  value of In-Force value of One Year’s

  Business after Cost of Sales after Cost of

 Adjusted Net Worth Required Capital Required Capital

Restatement of 2015 results 355,613 269,939 31,912

Note: 2015 results are recalculated in accordance with the “CAA Standards of Actuarial Practice” and using the new assumptions

(including economic and operating assumptions).

China Life Insurance Company Limited   Annual Report 2016

232

Embedded value

WILLIS TOWERS WATSON’S REvIEW OPINION REPORT ON EMBEDDED vALUE

To The Directors of China Life Insurance Company Limited

China Life Insurance Company Limited (“China Life”) has prepared embedded value results for the financial year ended

31 December 2016 (“EV Results”). The disclosure of these EV Results, together with a description of the methodology